THE BUILDINGS AND MOBILE HOMES ACT
(C.C.S.M. c. B93)
LOI SUR LES BÂTIMENTS ET LES MAISONS
MOBILES
(c. B93 de la C.P.L.M.)
Manitoba Energy Code for Buildings Code de l 'énergie pour les bâtiments
du Manitoba
Regulation  213/2013

below.
Last amendment included: M.R. 76/2015.
Le texte figurant ci-dessous constitue la codification la
plus récente en date du 2018-10-20.  Son contenu était à
jour pendant la période indiquée en bas de page.
Dernière modification intégrée : R.M. 76/2015.
Accessed: 2018-10-20 Date de consultation : 2018-10-20
Current from 2015-05-22 to 2018-10-17 À jour du 2015-05-22 au 2018-10-17
BUILDINGS AND MOBILE HOMES B93 — M.R. 213/2013
SCHEDULE
1(1) Division A is amended by this section.
1(2) Sentence 1.1.1.1(2) is amended by adding "and temporary buildings, including construction
camps" after "farm buildings".
1(3) Sentence 1.4.1.2(1) is amended
(a) by adding the following definitions:
Back-up System means a system installed for the sole purpose of operating if the primary system is
out of service.
Temporary building means a building placed at a particular location for the period authorized by the
authority having jurisdiction.  If the building is not removed on or before the end of the authorized
period, it is considered to be a new building for the purposes of this Code.
(b) in the definition "fenestration" by adding "spandrels," after "sidelights,".
2(1) Division B is amended by this section.
2(2) Sentence 3.2.3.1(4) is replaced with the following:
4) Where the top of the footing is less than 0.6 m below the exterior ground level, the
same level of insulation stated in Sentence (1) shall be placed
a) on the top or bottom surface of the floor for a distance not less than 1.2m from the
perimeter, or
b) below grade extending out from the face of the exterior wall for a distance of not less
than 1.2.m (See Figure A-3.2.3.3. in Appendix A.)
2(3) Table 3.2.2.3 is amended by replacing the row "All fenestration" with the following:
All fenestration 2.4 2.2 2.2 2.0 2.0 1.6
2(4) Sentence 5.2.4.1(3) is amended by adding "under an enactment" after "operate".
2(5) Article 5.2.10.3. is amended by striking out "has a heating requirement" and substituting
"is heated".
2
Accessed: 2018-10-20 Date de consultation : 2018-10-20
Current from 2015-05-22 to 2018-10-17 À jour du 2015-05-22 au 2018-10-17
BÂTIMENTS ET MAISONS MOBILES B93 — R.M. 213/2013
2(6) Table 6.2.2.1 is amended in the part before "Pool heaters" by replacing the row "Gas-fired"
with the following:
Gas-fired,
instantaneous
$14.7 kW
and
# 73.2 kW
< 7.57 (2) — — CAN/CSA-P.7 — EF $ 0.8
Gas-fired,
storage
# 21.98 kW $ 76 (20)
and
# 380 (100)
— — CAN/CSA-P.3 — EF $ 0.67 –
0.0005 V
Gas-fired,
storage
> 21.98 kW
and
# 117 kW
— — — ANSI Z21.10.3/CSA 4.3 — Et $ 80%
2(7) Article 6.2.6.1 is amended